SUUPLEMENTAL EMERGENCY RULE DATED MAY 18, 2020 GOVERNING THE CONDUCT OF REMOTE PUBLIC COMMISSION MEETINGS AND PROVISIONS FOR REMOTE PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The following Supplemental Emergency Rule is issued by the Chairman of the Chicago Plan Commission (the "Chairman", "Commission" and the "City") in accordance with the Chairman's emergency rule-making powers pursuant to Article II, Section 2 of that certain ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City (the "City Council") on April 24, 2020 and retroactively applied to March 18, 2020, to protect the health, safety and welfare of City residents during the COVID-19 public health emergency (the "Emergency Ordinance")¹, State of Illinois Executive Order 2020-7 issued by the Governor of the State of Illinois ("Governor") on March 16, 2020, in which certain sections of the Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/1 et seq.) have been suspended during the COVID-19 public health emergency and State of Illinois Executive Order 2020-10 issued by the Governor on March 20, 2020, in which all public gatherings were limited, in accordance with guidelines recommended by the United States Center for Disease Control ("CDC"), to no more than 10 people. This Supplemental Emergency Rule supplements the Emergency Rules I previously issued on April 24, 2020, a copy of which can be found at:

https://www.chicago.gov/content/dam/city/depts/zlup/Planning and Policy/Agendas/cpc materials/cpc emergency rules.pdf.

This Supplemental Emergency Rule supplements the Emergency Rules as follows: On May 8, 2020, Item C1 on the Commission's March 19, 2020 agenda (A resolution recommending the approval of the Woodlawn Plan Consolidation Report) was deferred to the Commission's May 21, 2020 meeting. A community webinar on this item will be held on the evening of May 19, 2020. Only with respect to such item, both the deadline to submit a public testimony request form pursuant to the Emergency Rules (https://www.chicago.gov/content/dam/city/depts/zlup/Planning and Policy/Agendas/cpc materials/cpc testimony request form.pdf) and the deadline to submit written comments pursuant to the Emergency Rules are hereby extended to 6a.m. on May 21, 2020.

As so supplemented hereby, the Emergency Rules remain in full force and effect.

¹ A copy of the Emergency Ordinance may be found at: https://www.chicago.gov/content/dam/city/depts/dcd/general/emergency ordinance. pdf

The above "SUPPLEMENTAL EMERGENCY RULE GOVERNING THE CONDUCT OF REMOTE PUBLIC COMMISSION MEETINGS AND PROVISIONS FOR REMOTE PUBLIC PARTICIPATION" is hereby issued by the Chairman of the Chicago Plan Commission.

Chairman

Chicago Plan Commission